

BOARD ACTIONS

January 2016

Case Name: Michael A. Basco, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0045

Date of Action: December 30, 2015

Suspension for six (6) months with terms and conditions to begin 15 days from date of order. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and has violated the Board's sexual misconduct regulations.

Case Name: Paul V. Beals, M.D.

Case Number: 2001-0433 & 1985-0081

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician successfully complied with the probationary terms and conditions by imposed orders November 10, 1993 and April 28, 2004.

Case Name: James E. Chappell, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0571

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary fine of \$5,000.00. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and allowed unlicensed individuals to perform microdermabrasion and CoolSculpting.

Case Name: Hulya Daniel

Case Number: 7714-0054

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. The individual satisfied the Monetary fine imposed by the Consent Order dated February 28, 2014.

Case Name: Donald J. Hayes, M.D.

Case Number: 7713-0063

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Termination of Suspension. Termination of Probation. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician complied with the terms and conditions by the imposed Consent Orders dated December 19, 2012 and June 25, 2009.

Case Name: Kristina S. Lawrence

Case Number: 2015-0612

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Cease & Desist. Monetary fine of \$1,000.00. The Board determined that the individual practiced medicine without a license, to include performance of cosmetic medical procedures.

BOARD ACTIONS

January 2016

Case Name: Lauri B. Leight

Case Number: 2015-0611

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Cease & Desist. Monetary fine of \$1,000.00. The Board determined that the individual practiced medicine without a license, to include performance of cosmetic medical procedures.

Case Name: Okechukwu A. Nwodim, D.O.

Case Number: 2014-0672

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Reprimand. Twelve (12) months of Probation with terms and conditions. The Board determined that physician shall cease the practice of chronic pain management and shall not prescribe any opioids to a patient for more than three (3) days and only in an emergency.

Case Name: Dianna S.L. Yan, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0889 & 2015-0430

Date of Action: January 4, 2016

Reprimand. Probation with terms and conditions. The Board determined that the physician shall permanently cease the prescribing of Furosemide (Lasix) and levothyroxine (Synthroid) for weight loss, shall permanently cease the prescribing of phentermine, and shall permanently cease the prescribing of human growth hormone for off label use.

Case Name: Orlando R. Davis, M.D.

Case Number: 2011-0811 & 2014-0621

Date of Action: January 5, 2016

Probation One (1) yr. with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet standards of quality care and failed to keep adequate medical records. Termination of the original Consent Order dated November 16, 2012.

Case Name: Shawna M. Gunter

Case Number: 2014-0776

Date of Action: January 6, 2016

Monetary fine of \$5,000.00. The Board determined that the individual practiced as a physician assistant without a license and represented to the public that she was licensed to practice as a physician assistant in this state.

Case Name: Hope A. McIntyre, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0735

Date of Action: January 7, 2016

Reprimand. One (1) yr. Probation with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet standard of quality medical care and failed to keep adequate medical records.

BOARD ACTIONS

January 2016

Case Name: Unchol Ann Rohrer

Case Number: 2015-0674

Date of Action: January 11, 2016

Monetary Fine of \$1,000.00. The individual practiced without a license.

Case Name: Alan H. Rohrer, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0673

Date of Action: January 11, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary Fine of \$5,000.00. The physician practiced medicine with an unauthorized person or aided an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine and engaged in unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Mark D. Noar, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0618

Date of Action: January 11, 2016

Reprimand. Three (3) yrs. Probation with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet standards of quality medical care and failed to maintain adequate medical records.

Case Name: Tristan J. Shockley, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0979

Date of Action: January 12, 2016

Reprimand. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in this state.

Case Name: Lincoln K. Dover, PA-C

Case Number: 2015-0712

Date of Action: January 12, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary Fine of \$2,500.00. The physician assistant is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Marsha J. Brown, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0334

Date of Action: January 14, 2016

Reprimand. Two (2) yrs. Probation with terms and conditions. The physician engaged in unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, failed to meet standards of care for the delivery of quality medical or surgical care, and failed to maintain adequate medical records. In addition, the physician shall cease prescribing to herself and family members.

BOARD ACTIONS

January 2016

Case Name: James E. Chappell, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0037

Date of Action: January 15, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order, dated January 4, 2016, have been satisfied.

Case Name: Lauri Leight

Case Number: 7716-0039

Date of Action: January 15, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Cease and Desist shall continue. Remaining terms and conditions are still in effect. The fine imposed under the Consent Order, dated January 4, 2016, have been satisfied.

Case Name: Kristina S. Lawrence

Case Number: 7716-0038

Date of Action: January 15, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Cease and Desist shall continue. Remaining terms and conditions are still in effect. The fine imposed under the Consent Order, dated January 4, 2016, have been satisfied.

Case Name: Kevin D. Sellman, Jr.

Case Number: 2016-0434

Date: January 15, 2016

Suspension of License. The radiographer license has been suspended due to delinquent child support.

Case Name: Betty B. Rainsford, PA

Case Number: 2014-0934

Date of Action: January 19, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician assistant has successfully complied with the terms and conditions of Consent Order dated January 12, 2015.

Case Name: Elizabeth Rosati

Case Number: 7716-0031

Date of Action: January 19, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Cease and Desist shall continue. Remaining terms and conditions are still in effect. The fine imposed under the Consent Order, dated December 14, 2015, has been satisfied.

Case Name: Olubayo Oludara-Fadare, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0017

Date of Action: January 19, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary Fine of \$5,000.00. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and has practiced medicine with an unauthorized person or aided an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.

BOARD ACTIONS

January 2016

Case Name: Rica B. Brown, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0174

Date of Action: January 19, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Khwaja J. Zakriya, M.D.

Case Number: 2004-0488

Date of Action: January 19, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician has successfully complied with the probationary terms and conditions and the probation period of five (5) years has passed.

Case Name: Anthony C. Muse

Case Number: 2016-0436

Date of Action: January 19, 2016

Suspension of License. The radiographer's license has been suspended due to delinquent child support.

Case Name: Ralph B. Epstein, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0759

Date of Action: January 21, 2016

Reprimand. Two (2) yrs. Probation with terms and conditions. Fine of \$5,000.00.

The Physician is guilty of Unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and violated the terms and conditions of Probation of the Consent Order dated April 9, 2014 and Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation dated May 19, 2014.

Case Name: Unchol Ann Rohrer

Case Number: 7716-0050

Date of Action: January 21, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The individual has satisfied the condition of the Consent Order dated January 11, 2016.

Case Name: Alan H. Rohrer, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0049

Date: January 21, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician has satisfied the condition of the Consent Order dated January 11, 2016.

Case Name: Kevin D. Sellman, Jr.

Case Number: 2016-0434

Date of Action: January 22, 2016

Reinstatement of License. The radiographer's license has been reinstated without restrictions or conditions.

BOARD ACTIONS

February 2016

Case Name: Michael P. Parsons, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0550

Date of Action: February 1, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Earl J. Wilson, RCP

Case Number: 2009-0067

Date of Action: February 2, 2016

Termination of Probation. The individual satisfactorily complied with all probationary terms and conditions imposed by the January 3, 2011 order.

Case Name: Arthur F. Woodward, Jr., M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0364

Date of Action: February 5, 2016

Surrender of Medical License. The physician voluntarily surrendered medical license to avoid further disciplinary action.

Case Name: Dianna S. L. Yan, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0041

Date of Action: February 5, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician has successfully complied with terms and conditions of Consent Order dated January 4, 2016. Also, the physician will continue to permanently cease the prescribing of phentermine, human growth hormone for off-label use, and furosemide (Lasix) and levothyroxine (Synthroid) for weight loss purpose.

Case Name: David J. Salinger, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0735

Date of Action: February 10, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Bruce E. Weneck, M.D.

Case Number: 7713-0073

Date of Action: February 16, 2016

Termination of Probation. Reprimand remains in effect. The physicians will permanently cease providing Suboxone/Subutex therapy to patients.

Case Name: Melissa D. Harben, L.P.

Case Number: 2015-0425

Date of Action: February 17, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The practitioner is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of perfusion.

BOARD ACTIONS

February 2016

Case Name: Caroline Anne Gerhardt, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0859

Date of Action: February 19, 2016

Suspension of Medical License for six (6) months, with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and provides professional services while using any controlled dangerous substance.

Case Name: Michael L. Beavers, D.O.

Case Number(s): 2013-0342, 7714-0053, 2007-0143, & 2012-0470.

Date of Action: February 19, 2016

Termination of Probation. Reprimand remain in effect. The physician successfully complied with the probationary terms and conditions imposed in 2008, 2012, and 2014 orders.

Case Name: Mark T. Birns, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0215

Date of Action: February 23, 2016

Administrative fine of \$1400.00. The physician failed to complete Continuing Medical Education credits for license renewal.

Case Name: Victor Y. Kim, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0210

Date of Action: February 25, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary fine of \$2,500.00; payable within 30 days. The physician paid or agreed to pay any sum to any person for bringing or referring a patient or accepted or agreed to accept any sum from any person for bringing or referring a patient and practiced medicine with an unauthorized person or aided an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Amr El-Beshir

Case Number: 2015-0394

Date of Action: February 25, 2016

Immediately Cease and Desist. Monetary Fine of \$10,000.00; payable within one (1) yr. The individual has practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Hasan H. Babaturk, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0465

Date of Action: February 25, 2016

Summary Suspension. The Board determined that the physician's conduct constituted a substantial likelihood of a risk of serious harm to the public health, safety, and welfare.

BOARD ACTIONS

February 2016

Case Name: Thomas E. Dooley, M.D.

Case Number: 2013-0971

Date of Action: February 25, 2016

Suspension for one (1) yr. beginning thirty (30) days from the date of order. Upon termination of suspension, Probation for three (3) yrs. with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet the appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical care.

BOARD ACTIONS

March 2016

Case Name: Carli P. Lankford

Case Number: 8816-0001

Date of Action: March 1, 2016

Reinstatement of Radiography License. Probation with terms and conditions. The practitioner has successfully complied with terms and conditions of imposed Consent Order dated January 25, 2012.

Case Name: James F. McGuckin, Jr., M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0350

Date of Action: March 1, 2016

Terms and conditions. A reciprocal action taken by the Washington Medical Quality Assurance Commission.

Case Name: Orin M. Zwick, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0744

Date of Action: March 1, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary Fine of \$1,000.00; payable within sixty (60) days. The physician practiced medicine with an unauthorized person or aided an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Melanie Simmons

Case Number: 2015-0745

Date of Action: March 1, 2016

Monetary Fine of \$500.00; payable within sixty (60) days. The individual has practiced medicine without a license when performing microdermabrasion and Dermafrac treatments.

Case Name: Rasheed A. Abassi, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0595 & 2014-0743

Date of Action: March 1, 2016

Suspension for one (1) yr. with terms and conditions, effective March 15, 2016. Upon termination of Suspension, Probation will be imposed for three (3) yrs. with terms and conditions. Monetary fine of \$30,000.00. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Marianna Atanasson

Case Number: 7714-0066

Date of Action: March 2, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The individual has satisfied the condition of the Consent Order dated April 7, 2014.

Case Name: Thurman Watson

Case Number: 2015-0852

Date of Action: March 2, 2016

Cease and Desist. The individual poses a serious risk to the health, safety and welfare of the public based on his unauthorized practice of medicine and misrepresentation as a practitioner of medicine.

<http://www.mbp.state.md.us/BPQAPP/orders/watson03.026.pdf>

BOARD ACTIONS

March 2016

Case Name: Faith D. Esterson, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0332

Date of Action: March 3, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary Fine of \$5,000.00; payable within thirty (30) days. The physician practiced medicine with an unauthorized person or aided an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Carl F. Oltman, Sr., P.A.

Case Number: 2001-0562

Date of Action: March 3, 2016

Termination of Probation. The practitioner successfully complied with the probationary terms and conditions of the February 28, 2011 order.

Case Name: Alan H. Peck

Case Number: 2014-0544

Date of Action: March 7, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of eighteen (18) months with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet standards of care for the delivery of quality medical or surgical care and failed to maintain adequate medical records.

Case Name: Jorge C. Srabstein, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0298

Date of Action: March 7, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician failed to keep adequate medical records as determined by appropriate peer review.

Case Name: Daniel Young, Sr.

Case Number: 2016-0601

Date of Action: March 8, 2016

Suspension of License to practice Respiratory Care. The practitioner license has been suspended due to the delinquent child support.

Case Name: Craig R. Wilder, M.D.

Case Number(s): 2011-0059, 2014-0968, & 7715-0096

Date of Action: March 8, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician has satisfied the terms of the Consent orders dated April 30, 2012 and June 23, 2015.

BOARD ACTIONS

March 2016

Case Name: Josh Morrow

Case Number: 2015-0866

Date of Action: March 9, 2016

Immediately Cease and Desist. Monetary fine of \$500.00; payable within one (1) yr. The Board determined that the individual practiced medicine without a license and shall Cease and Desist from performing any surgical procedures including but not limited to procedures including tongue splitting, ear cropping and scarification.

Case Name: Hasan H. Babaturk, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0465

Date of Action: March 9, 2016

Summary Suspension Affirmed. The Board determined that there exists a substantial likelihood of a risk of serious harm to the public health, safety and welfare in the physician's continued practice.

Case Name: Robert J. Wagner, Jr., D.O.

Case Number: 7713-0074

Date of Action: March 15, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician complied with the terms and conditions of order dated June 10, 2013. The reprimand and permanent prohibition from performing laparoscopic esophageal or gastric procedures remain in effect.

Case Name: Mehmooda B. Naeem, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0649

Date of Action: March 15, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$1700.00; payable within 30 days. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Lawrence Vidaver, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0981

Date of Action: March 16, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of eighteen (18) months with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in this state and failed to keep adequate medical records. The physician is permanently prohibited from practicing pain management and shall not prescribe any opioid medications to chronic pain patients. The physician may prescribe CDS and opioids in emergency situations for acute pain, but not to exceed seven (7) days.

Case Name: Anthony C. Muse, Radiographer

Case Number: 2016-0436

Date of Action: March 23, 2016

Suspension Lifted. The radiographer's license has been reinstated without restrictions or conditions.

BOARD ACTIONS

March 2016

Case Name: Faith D. Esterson, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0067

Date of Action: March 23, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician satisfied the condition of the Consent Order dated March 1, 2016.

Case Name: Jonathan W. Klingler, D.O.

Case Number: 2015-0851

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Suspension for a minimum of one (1) yr., beginning retroactively on July 6, 2015, with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Sammy S. W. Kang, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0440

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary Fine of \$5,000.00; payable within sixty (60) days. The physician practiced medicine with an unauthorized person or aiding an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Irene Hanzigiannis

Case Number: 2015-0856

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Monetary Fine of \$1,000.00; payable within sixty (60) days. The individual practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Brittany L. Nichols

Case Number: 2015-0533

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Monetary Fine of \$1,000.00; payable within sixty (60) days. The individual practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Philip W. Halstead, M.D.

Case Number: 7713-0100

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for two (2) yrs. with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards and failed to keep adequate medical records as determined by appropriate peer review and violated a condition of the Consent Order of May 2, 2013. The physician is permanently prohibited from practicing pain management and shall not treat any patients for chronic pain.

Case Name: Barbara A. Byers, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0916

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Fine of \$5,000.00; payable within thirty (30) days. The physician practiced medicine without a medical license.

BOARD ACTIONS

March 2016

Case Name: Mudit Sharma, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0055

Date of Action: March 24, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician has complied with the terms and conditions of the Consent Order dated January 29, 2016.

Case Name: Irene Hanzigiannis

Case Number: 7716-0076

Date of Action: March 29, 2016

Satisfied Fine. The individual satisfied the condition of the Consent Order dated March 24, 2016.

Case Name: Jorge C. Srabstein, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0069

Date of Action: March 29, 2016

Satisfied the condition of Consent Order. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician successfully satisfied the condition of the Consent Order dated March 7, 2016.

Case Name: M. Michael Massumi, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0034

Date of Action: March 30, 2016

Termination of Suspension. Probation for a minimum of three (3) yrs. with terms and conditions. The physician complied with terms and conditions related to the suspension imposed under the Consent Order dated December 22, 2015.

Case Name: Jennifer M. Hammer, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0186

Date of Action: March 30, 2016

Monetary Fine of \$10,000.00; payable within six (6) months. The physician practiced medicine without a license.

BOARD ACTIONS

April 2016

Case Name: Tasha M. Anderson, PA-C

Case Number: 7716-0028

Date of Action: April 1, 2016

Termination of Suspension. Probation for a minimum of five (5) yrs. with terms and conditions. The practitioner complied with terms and condition related to the suspension imposed under the Consent Order dated November 25, 2015.

Case Name: Barbara A. Byers, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0073

Date of Action: April 1, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The physicians satisfied the terms and conditions of the imposed Consent Order dated March 24, 2016.

Case Name: Brittany Nichols

Case Number: 7716-0077

Date of Action: April 1, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The individual satisfied the condition of the imposed Consent Order dated March 24, 2016.

Case Name: Prafull K. Dave, M.D.

Case Number: 2013-0969

Date of Action: April 5, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one (1) yr. with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet the appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical care and violated a condition of the June 23, 2011 Consent Order.

Case Name: Dov Frankel, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0036

Date of Action: April 5, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Grace E. Ziem, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0695

Date of Action: April 5, 2016

Permanent Surrender of Medical License. The physician voluntarily surrendered medical license to avoid prosecution of disciplinary charges of December 18, 2015 and March 28, 2016.

Case Name: Robert B. Kroopnick, M.D.

Case Number: 7715-0013

Date of Action: April 5, 2016

Termination of Probation. Permanently prohibited from treating new chronic pain patients.

Reprimand remains in effect. The physician successfully complied with the probationary terms and conditions imposed Consent Order dated July 15, 2014.

BOARD ACTIONS

April 2016

Case Name: Melanie Simmons

Case Number: 7716-0065

Date of Action: April 5, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The individual satisfied the condition of the imposed Consent Order dated March 1, 2016.

Case Name: Orin M. Zwick, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0744 & 7716-0064

Date of Action: April 6, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions of the imposed Consent Order dated March 1, 2016.

Case Name: Arnold Brenner, M.D.

Case Number: 7714-0058

Date of Action: April 11, 2016

Termination of Probation. Reprimand and certain terms and conditions remains in effect. The physician complied with the probationary conditions of the Consent Order dated March 10, 2014.

Case Name: Aris Urbanes, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0727

Date of Action: April 19, 2016

Administrative fine of \$3825.00; payable within thirty (30) days. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Lincoln K. Dover, PA-C

Case Number: 7716-0047

Date of Action: April 21, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The practitioner satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated January 12, 2016.

Case Name: Walter E. Kozachuk, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0163

Date of Action: April 25, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of two (2) yrs. with terms and conditions. During the probationary period, the physician is prohibited from prescribing controlled dangerous substances. The physician failed to meet the appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical care and is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Vicki Reese, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0724

Date of Action: April 26, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$1925.00; payable within 30 days. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

BOARD ACTIONS

April 2016

Case Name: Jonathan E. Gottlieb, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0218

Date of Action: April 26, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$2150.00; payable within 30 days. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Emily Porter Gerson, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0388

Date of Action: April 28, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. Monetary fine of \$1050.00; payable within 30 days. The physician is guilty of dispensing prescription drugs without a dispensing permit.

BOARD ACTIONS

May 2016

Case Name: Lisa M. Cohen, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0605

Date of Action: May 2, 2016

Reprimand. The Board took reciprocal action based upon an action by the Massachusetts Board and the physician's failure to report.

Case Name: Jose A. Hernandez, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0198

Date of Action: May 2, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and failed to comply with the provisions of Health Occ. §12-102.

Case Name: David Posner, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0722

Date of Action: May 6, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$5,000.00; payable within 30 days. The physician violated Health Occ. §14-316 and by failing to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Katherine L. Ball, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0027

Date of Action: May 6, 2016

Surrender of Medical License. The physician voluntarily surrendered her medical license to avoid prosecution for violating the probationary conditions.

Case Name: Kevin M. Meadowcroft, P.A.

Case Number: 7715-0037

Date of Action: May 6, 2016

Satisfied the terms and conditions of Consent Order. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician assistant successfully satisfied the Consent Order dated October 23, 2014 and the Order Terminating Probation dated August 8, 2015.

Case Name: Karl J. Stoffel, RCP

Case Number: 2016-0053

Date of Action: May 12, 2016

Surrender of Respiratory Care Practitioner License. The practitioner voluntarily surrendered his license to avoid further disciplinary action.

Case Name: Sammy S. W. Kang, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0075

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated March 24, 2016.

BOARD ACTIONS

May 2016

Case Name: Emily P. Gerson, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0388

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated April 28, 2016.

Case Name: John F. Eisold, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0490

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Surrender of Medical License. The physician voluntarily surrendered his license to avoid further disciplinary action.

Case Name: Darlene L. Jones, D.O.

Case Number: 2016-0148

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Application of Initial Medical Licensure Granted with terms and conditions. The individual is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Andrew W. Loftus, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0017

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Suspension Stayed. A reciprocal action taken by the Virginia Board of Medicine.

Case Name: Bryan S. Williams, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0725, 2016-0824, 2016-0830, 2016-0860 & 2016-0904

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Summary Suspension. The Board determined that the physician's conduct constituted a substantial likelihood of a risk of serious harm to the public health, safety and welfare.

Case Name: Kevin L. Carr, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0786

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and failed to comply with the provisions of Health Occ. §12-102.

Case Name: Samuel S. Stopak

Case Number: 2016-0765

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$900; payable within 30 days. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

BOARD ACTIONS

May 2016

Case Name: Ron Mark, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0825

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Reprimand. A reciprocal action taken by the California Board of Medicine.

Case Name: Alyse M. Beck, RCP

Case Number: 7716-0026

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Suspension of Respiratory Care Practitioner License with terms and conditions. The practitioner failed to comply with the terms of December 1, 2015 agreement.

Case Name: Eric C. Greenberg

Case Number: 8815-0003

Date of Action: May 18, 2016

Application Denied for a license to practice medicine. The board determined that the physician's reinstatement is not in the best interest of the health and welfare of the general public nor consistent with the best interest of the profession.

Case Name: Kamal K. Pourmoghadam, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0625

Date of Action: May 19, 2016

Reprimand. A reciprocal action taken by the California Board of Medicine.

Case Name: Linda J. Whitby, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0895 & 2015-0840

Date of Action: May 20, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of two (2) years with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in this state and failed to keep adequate medical records.

Case Name: Daniel B. Levy, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0126

Date of Action: May 23, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of eighteen (18) months with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in this state.

Case Name: Bryan S. Williams, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0725, 2016-0824, 2016-0830, 2016-0860, & 2016-0904

Date of Action: May 26, 2016

Summary Suspension Affirmed. The Board determined that there exists a substantial likelihood of a risk of serious harm to the public health, safety and welfare in the physician's continued practice.

BOARD ACTIONS

May 2016

Case Name: Jaime F. Marquez, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0819

Date of Action: May 26, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$2,300.00; payable within 30 days. The Physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Hadi M. Rassael, D.O.

Case Number: 7715-0052

Date of Action: May 26, 2016

Suspension Continued with terms and conditions. The Board determined that the physician must satisfactorily comply with additional terms and conditions.

Case Name: Michael K Hise, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0476

Date of Action: May 27, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one (1) year with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and willfully made a false representation when seeking or making application for licensure or any other application related to the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Harry L. Marable, RCP

Case Number: 2016-0834

Date of Action: May 27, 2016

Suspension of License to Practice Respiratory Care. The practitioner's license has been suspended for delinquent child support.

Case Name: Veronica L. Shawyer, Radiographer

Case Number: 2016-0823

Date of Action: May 27, 2016

Suspension of License to Practice Radiography. The practitioner license has been suspended for delinquent child support.

Case Name: Paul G Prunier, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0123

Date of Action: May 31, 2016

Surrender of Medical License. The physician voluntarily surrendered his license to avoid further disciplinary action. (Code 99)

BOARD ACTIONS

May 2016

Case Name: Katherine A. Martin, D.O.

Case Number: 2015-0046

License Number: H55958

Date of Action: May 31, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one (1) year with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in this state and failed to keep adequate medical records.

BOARD ACTIONS

August 2016

Case Name: Donna Lee, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0871

License Number: D73087

Date of Action: June 2, 2016

Satisfied Consent Order dated September 9, 2015. Reprimand remains in effect. A reciprocal action based on Virginia Board of Medicine.

Case Name: Olubayo Oludara-Fadare, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0052

License Number: D70459

Date of Action: June 1, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated January 19, 2016.

Case Name: Leila I. Kump, M.D.

Case Number: 8816-0002B

License Number: D67770

Date of Action: June 3, 2016

License to practice medicine is Reinstated. Placed on 18 months probation.

Case Name: Raymond J. Altieri, M.D.

Case Number: 2015-0317

License Number: D24602

Date of Action: June 8, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one (1) year with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in this state, willfully made a false report in the practice of medicine, willfully made a false representation when seeking or making application for licensure or any other application related to the practice of medicine, and failed to keep adequate medical records.

Case Name: Susan B. Brinkley, M.D

Case Number: 7713-0103

License Number: D43389

Date of Action: June 9, 2016

Termination of Probation. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician complied with all the terms and conditions of the Consent Order dated May 22, 2013.

Case Name: Virginia M. Vesay, P.A.-C.

Case Number: 2016-0715B

License Number: C02940

Date of Action: June 15, 2016

License Surrendered. The physician assistant voluntarily surrendered her license to avoid further investigation and disciplinary action.

BOARD ACTIONS

August 2016

Case Name: Fred R. W. Bailor, D.O.

Case Number: 7715-0001

License Number: H29206

Date of Action: June 17, 2016

Probation Terminated. Probation imposed by the July 3, 2014 Consent Order is terminated. Reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Gary J. Sprouse, M.D.

Case Number: 7714-0004

License Number: D32036

Date of Action: June 27, 2016

Probation and terms of 2013 Probation Order are terminated. Reprimand and Probation for a minimum period of 18 months with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet the appropriate standards for the delivery of quality medical care.

Case Name: Allison L. Conley, P.A.-C.

Case Number: 2016-0368B

License Number: C01527

Date of Action: June 30, 2016

Suspension with terms and conditions; retroactive from November 10, 2015. The Board found that the physician assistant deceptively used a license, is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, is addicted to, or habitually abuses, any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance, provides professional services while using any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance and willfully makes or files a false report or record in the practice of medicine.

BOARD ACTIONS

July 2016

Case Name: Bradley R. Belmont, Nuclear Medicine

License Number: N01418

Case Number: 2010-0628

Date of Action: July 5, 2016

Order terminating probation. Satisfied the terms and conditions of the December 28, 2011 Consent Order.

Case Name: Rebecca L. Ospital, PA-C

License Number: C03628

Case Number: 2016-0309

Date of Action: July 7, 2016

Civil Fine of \$3,000.00; payable within 1 year. The physician assistant violated §15-401(a) practiced as a physician assistant without a license.

Case Name: Jennifer S. Cecil, PA-C

License Number C04321

Case Number: 7716-0016

Date of Action: July 7, 2016

Revocation. The physician assistant violated the terms and conditions of the September 10, 2015 Consent Order by failing to comply with the MPRP's recommendations.

Case Name: Kinga Michelle Huzella, M.D.

License Number: D53753

Case Number: 2009-0171

Date of Action: July 8, 2016

Order terminating probation. Satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation dated July 16, 2011.

Case Name: Gary J. Sprouse, M.D.

License Number: D32036

Case Number: 7714-0004

Date of Action: July 11, 2016

Amended Final Decision and Order. Reprimand; Probation for 18 months with terms and conditions.

The physician violated the September 10, 2013 Probation Order because he to failed to meet the appropriate standards for the delivery of quality medical care §14-404(a)(22).

Case Name: Robert John Davis, M.D.

License Number: D20924

Case Number: 2016-0311 A

Date of Action: July 13, 2016

Reprimand. Civil Fine \$5000.00; payable within 3 months. The physician violated §14-404(a)(3)(ii) unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and §14-404(a)(18) practices with an unauthorized person and aids an unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.

BOARD ACTIONS

July 2016

Case Name: Howard I. Pressman, M.D.

License Number: D17734

Case Number: 2015-0227 B

Date of Action: July 13, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. The physician violated §14-404(a)(3)(ii) unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Joseph C. Randall Jr., M.D.

License Number: D42752

Case Number: 2014-0604A & 2015-0344A

Date of Action: July 13, 2016

Voluntary Surrender. The physician voluntarily surrendered his license to avoid further disciplinary charges. The physician violated §14-404(a)(22) failed to meet the standard of quality care; §14-404(a)(40) inadequate documentation; §14-404(a)(3)(ii) engaged in unprofessional conduct including sexual misconduct.

Case Name: Ndubuisi J. Okafor, M.D.

License Number: D43460 (expired)

Case Number: 2014-0903

Date of Action: July 14, 2016

Final Decision and Order. The Application for Reinstatement of medical licensure is denied and the January 6, 2016 Amended Notice of Intent to Deny Reinstatement Application is upheld.

Case Name: David Vitberg, M.D.

License Number: D64307

Case Number: 2016-1009

Date of Action: July 18, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$575; payable within 30 days; terms and conditions. The physician violated Health Occ. §14-316 by failing to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: J. Michael Anchors, M.D.

License Number: D29730

Case Number: 7716-0099

Date of Action: July 18, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated June 30, 2016.

Case Name: Rica B. Brown, M.D.

License Number: D67517

Case Number: 7716-0059

Date of Action: July 18, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated January 19, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

BOARD ACTIONS

July 2016

Case Name: Rodney L. Ellis, M.D.

License Number: D21326

Case Number: 7716-0096

Date of Action: July 18, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated June 21, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Ronald E. Thomas, M.D.

License Number: D26318

Case Number: 7715-0025

Date of Action: July 18, 2016

Termination of Final Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Final Order dated August 22, 2014. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Mark Birns, M.D.

License Number: D24994

Case Number: 2016-0215

Date of Action: July 25, 2016

Fine paid. Satisfied the terms and conditions of the February 23, 2016 Consent Order.

Case Name: Jonathan Gottlieb, M.D.

License Number: D27968

Case Number: 2016-0218

Date of Action: July 25, 2016

Fine paid. Satisfied the terms and conditions of the April 26, 2016 Consent Order.

Case Name: Sharon Neibel-Pondek, M.D.

License Number: D38038

Case Number: 2016-1011

Date of Action: July 25, 2016

Administrative fine of \$1200.00; payable within 30 days; terms and conditions. The physician failed to complete Continuing Medical Education credits for license reinstatement. The physician violated §14-316(c).

Case Name: Reza Ghorbani, M.D.

License Number: D65935

Case Number: 2016-0134

Date of Action: July 26, 2016

Civil fine of \$1000.00; payable within 90 days; terms and conditions. The physician's permit to dispense prescription medication in Maryland expired July 12, 2010 but he continued to dispense without a permit. The physician violated §14-404(a)(28).

BOARD ACTIONS

July 2016

Case Name: James E. Mouldsdale, M.D.

License Number: D13629

Case Number: 2015-0610

Date of Action: July 28, 2016

Surrender. The physician surrendered his license to avoid further disciplinary charges. The physician violated §14-404(a)(22) failed to meet the standard of quality care and §14-404(a)(3)(ii) engaged in unprofessional conduct.

Case Name: John J. Koehler, M.D.

License Number: D75024

Case Number: 2016-1075

Date of Action: July 28, 2016

Reprimand. Reciprocal action taken by the New York Board.

Case Name: Lynette Brown-Sladden, MD

License Number: D76537

Case Number: 7714-0005

Date of Action: July 28, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated July 24, 2013. The reprimand remains in effect.

BOARD ACTIONS

August 2016

Case Name: Tiffany Kaetzel

License Number: Unlicensed

Case Number: 2015-0672

Date of Action: August 1, 2016

Cease and Desist. Monetary fine of \$1000.00; payable within 30 days. The unlicensed individual practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: January Garrett

License Number: Unlicensed

Case Number: 2016-0038

Date of Action: August 1, 2016

Cease and Desist. Monetary fine of \$1000.00; payable within 30 days. The unlicensed individual practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Martin Liss, M.D

License Number: D47087

Case Number: 2016-0177

Date of Action: August 1, 2016

Civil fine of \$3000.00; payable within 30 days. The physician dispensed prescription medicine without a permit.

Case Name: Erik S. Kass, M.D.

License Number: D51250

Case Number: 2015-0798

Date of Action: August 1, 2016

Fine of \$5000.00; payable within 30 days. The physician practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Hadi M. Rassael, D.O.

License Number: H51091

Case Number: 7715-0052

Date of Action: August 1, 2016

Order terminating suspension and imposing probation for 3 year; terms and conditions. The physician satisfied the suspension of 18 months imposed in the Consent Order dated January 14, 2015.

Case Name: Reza Ghorbani, M.D.

License Number: D65935

Case Number: 2016-0134 & 7717-0005

Date of Action: August 4, 2016

Fine paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated July 26, 2016.

Case Name: John C. Baldinger, M.D.

License Number: D33275

Case Number: 2015-0406

Date of Action: August 9, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated January 6, 2015.

BOARD ACTIONS

August 2016

Case Name: Cecilia M. Tibery, PA-C

License Number: C03697

Case Number: 2016-0102

Date of Action: August 11, 2016

Civil Fine of \$1250.00; payable within 6 months. The physician assistant practiced as a physician assistant without a license.

Case Name: Nicholas J. Dudas, M.D.

License Number D41567

Case Number: 2015-0586

Date of Action: August 11, 2016

Reprimand; terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet standards of quality medical care.

Case Name: Glenn S. Price, M.D.

License Number: D40428

Case Number: 2014-0855

Date of Action: August 11, 2016

Reprimand; probation for a minimum of 18 months with terms and conditions. The Physician failed to meet standards of quality medical care and failed to keep adequate medical records.

Case Name: Sidney B. Barnes, M.D.

License Number: D61914

Case Number: 2015-0261 & 2016-0099

Date of Action: August 12, 2016

Reprimand; probation for a minimum of two years with terms and conditions. The Physician failed to meet standards of quality medical care and failed to keep adequate medical records.

Case Name: John Sheehan, M.D.

License Number: D10096 (expired)

Case Number: 2016-0381

Date of Action: August 15, 2016

Cease and Desist. The Physician practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Victor Y. Kim, M.D.

License Number: D51586

Case Number: 7716-0040

Date of Action: August 15, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated February 25, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

BOARD ACTIONS

August 2016

Case Name: Erik S. Kass, M.D.

License Number: D51250

Case Number: 7717-0011

Date of Action: August 16, 2016

Fine Paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated August 1, 2016.

Case Name: Martin Liss, M.D.

License Number: D47087

Case Number: 7717-0006

Date of Action: August 16, 2016

Fine Paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated August 1, 2016.

Case Name: Ralph B. Epstein, M.D.

License Number: D08249

Case Number: 2014-0759

Date of Action: August 16, 2016

Amendment to the Consent Order of January 21, 2016. Due to difficulty the Parties had in locating a course that complies with all the requirements of the condition to complete a 40 hour course on CDC's guidelines on universal precautions, the Board disciplinary panel may accept a course taken over the internet on CDC's guidelines on universal precautions.

Case Name: Gig Fitzgerald Young, R

License Number: R03571

Case Number: 2017-0017

Date of Action: August 16, 2016

Suspension for Delinquent Child Support. The Board received a request from Maryland Department of Human Resources to suspend the radiography license for delinquent child support.

Case Name: Matthew T. Davis, R.C.P.

License Number: L04266

Case Number: 2015-0915

Date of Action: August 19, 2016

Reprimand; probation for a minimum of one year; prohibited from the clinical practice of respiratory care; terms and conditions. The respondent is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of respiratory care.

Case Name: Robert John Davis, M.D.

License Number: D20924

Case Number: 7717-0003

Date of Action: August 19, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated July 13, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

BOARD ACTIONS

August 2016

Case Name: Andrea N. Bailey, M.D.

License Number: D44694

Case Number: 2016-0096

Date of Action: August 25, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for four (4) years with terms and conditions. The physician fraudulently or deceptively obtained or attempted to obtain a license, is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, willfully made or filed a false report or record in the practice of medicine, was disciplined by a licensing or disciplinary authority for an act that would be grounds for disciplinary action in Maryland, and willfully made a false representation when seeking or making an application for licensure or any other application related to the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Rebecca L. Ospital, PA-C

License Number: C03628

Case Number: 7717-0004

Date of Action: August 25, 2016

Fine paid. The physician assistant satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated July 7, 2016.

Case Name: Jonathan W. Klingler, D.O.

License Number: H75599

Case Number: 7716-0074

Date of Action: August 26, 2016

Termination of suspension; probation for a minimum of 5 years; terms and conditions. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions of the suspension in the Consent Order dated March 24, 2016.

Case Name: Deborah Jane Bland, RCP

License Number: L02765

Case Number: 2017-0097

Date of Action: August 30, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$900; payable within 30 days; terms and conditions. The Respondent failed to obtain the requisite continuing education credits.

Case Name: Courtney McCluskey, M.D.

License Number: D64393

Case Number: 2017-0080

Date of Action: August 31, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$1400; payable within 30 days; terms and conditions. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

BOARD ACTIONS

September 2016

Case Name: Vincent J. Vaghi, M.D.

License Number: D27925

Case Number: 2015-0022

Date of Action: September 2, 2016 (Effective September 19, 2016)

Suspension for a minimum of 1 year; terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of immoral and unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and guilty of sexual misconduct.

Case Name: Robert Gerner, M.D.

License Number: D17422

Case Number: 2017-0087

Date of Action: September 2, 2016

Surrender. Reciprocal action taken by the California Board.

Case Name: Kamal G. Bangoria, M.D.

License Number: D65641

Case Number: 7715-0081

Date of Action: September 2, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Order Termination Suspension and Imposing Probation dated June 1, 2015.

Case Name: George Omala, Polysomnographer

License Number: Z00440

Case Number: 2016-0471

Date of Action: September 8, 2016

Civil fine of \$250.00 payable within 30 days. The licensee practiced polysomnography without a license.

Case Name: Tiffany Kaetzel

License Number: Unlicensed

Case Number: 7717-0007

Date of Action: September 8, 2016

Satisfied fine of \$1000 imposed by the August 1, 2016 Consent Order. Must continue to Cease and Desist from the practice of medicine.

Case Name: January Garrett

License Number: Unlicensed

Case Number: 7717-0008

Date of Action: September 8, 2016

Satisfied fine of \$1000 imposed by the August 1, 2016 Consent Order. Must continue to Cease and Desist from the practice of medicine.

BOARD ACTIONS

September 2016

Case Name: John K. Yacoub, M.D.

License Number: Applicant

Case Number: 8816-0004

Date of Action: September 9, 2016

Application for reinstatement of license to practice medicine denied. The Board determined that the physician's reinstatement is not in the best interest of the health and welfare of the general public nor consistent with the best interest of the profession.

Case Name: Darlene L. Jones, D.O.

License Number: H81768

Case Number: 7716-0085

Date of Action: September 9, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated May 18, 2016.

Case Name: Nagbhushan S. Rao, M.D.

License Number: D19204

Case Number: 7716-0015

Date of Action: September 12, 2016

Termination of Probation. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated September 11, 2015.

Case Name: Michelle R. Levy, PA-C

License Number: C03930

Case Number: 2016-0654

Date of Action: September 13, 2016

Civil Fine of \$1000.00; payable within 6 months. The physician assistant practiced as a physician assistant without a license.

Case Name: Benjamin Carr III, M.D.

License Number: D62036

Case Number: 2017-0099

Date of Action: September 13, 2016

Suspension for Delinquent Child Support. The Board received a request from Maryland Department of Human Resources to suspend the medical license for delinquent child support.

Case Name: Ravinder Rustagi, M.D.

License Number: D24720

Case Number: 2016-0933

Date of Action: September 14, 2016

Summarily Suspended. The Board concluded that the public health, safety or welfare imperatively require emergency action.

BOARD ACTIONS

September 2016

Case Name: Dov Frankel, M.D.

License Number: D63997

Case Number: 7716-0081

Date of Action: September 19, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated April 5, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Howard Pressman, M.D.

License Number: D17734

Case Number: 7717-0001

Date of Action: September 19, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated July 13, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Benjamin Carr III, M.D.

License Number: D62036

Case Number: 2017-0099

Date of Action: September 20, 2016

Suspension lifted; medical license reinstated. The Board received a notice from the Child Support Enforcement Administration of the Maryland Department of Human Resources to reinstate the physician's medical license.

Case Name: Harminder Gill, M.D.

License Number: D54852

Case Number: 2016-0217

Date of Action: September 20, 2016

Fine paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated November 15, 2015.

Case Name: Harbhajan S. Ajrawat, M.D.

License Number: D28174

Case Number: 2016-0397

Date of Action: September 21, 2016

Reprimand; civil fine of \$2500.00. The physician failed to obtain a permit from the Board to dispense prescription medications and the physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct.

Case Name: Ralph J. Gemelli, M.D.

License Number: D16067

Case Number: 2014-0819

Date of Action: September 21, 2016

Termination of Order. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated June 17, 2014.

BOARD ACTIONS

September 2016

Case Name: Erin Rose Variano, AT

License Number: A00816

Case Number: 2016-0448

Date of Action: September 22, 2016

Civil Fine of \$250.00 payable within 90 days. The Respondent engaged in the unauthorized practice of athletic training.

Case Name: Michelle R. Levy, PA-C

License Number: C03930

Case Number: 2016-0654

Date of Action: September 22, 2016

Fine paid. The physician assistant satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated September 13, 2016.

Case Name: Zubair Abdul Latif, M.D.

License Number: D53779

Case Number: 2016-0818

Date of Action: September 22, 2016

Suspension for a minimum of 18 months. Reciprocal action taken by the Virginia Board.

Case Name: Harbhajan S. Ajrawat, M.D.

License Number: D28174

Case Number: 7717-0025

Date of Action: September 23, 2016

Fine paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated September 21, 2016. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: George Omala, Polysomnographer

License Number: Z00440

Case Number: 2016-0471

Date of Action: September 29, 2016

Fine paid. The polysomnographer satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated September 8, 2016.

Case Name: Richard Green, M.D.

License Number: D21713

Case Number: 2016-0137

Date of Action: September 29, 2016

Fine paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated December 8, 2015.

BOARD ACTIONS

October 2016

Case Name: Francine Higgs-Shipman, M.D.

License Number: D28079

Case Number: 2016-0138

Date of Action: October 3, 2016

Fine paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the Consent Order dated September 29, 2016.

Case Name: Jennifer Hammer, MD

License Number: D76137

Case Number: 2016-0186

Date of Action: October 11, 2016

Termination. The physician complied with the conditions imposed by the Consent Order dated March 20, 2016.

Case Name: Stanley Michael Higgins, MD

License Number: D76288

Case Number: 2017-0191

Date of Action: October 13, 2016

Reprimand. Reciprocal action taken by the Colorado Board.

Case Name: Sofian J. Al-Khatib, MD

Registration Number: P32070

Case Number: 2016-0366

Date of Action: October 12, 2016

Surrender. The physician surrendered his registration to practice as an unlicensed medical practitioner to avoid further disciplinary charges. The Board found that the physician engaged in immoral or unprofessional conduct as an unlicensed medical practitioner in the postgraduate training program and practiced medicine while using any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance.

Case Name: Randall Sarro, PA-C

License Number: C04122

Case Number: 7714-0052

Date of Action: October 13, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician assistant has fully and satisfactorily complied with all of the terms and conditions of probation imposed by the February 12, 2014 Consent Order, May 13, 2014 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation, and September 19, 2014 Consent Order. The reprimand of the September 19, 2014 Consent Order remains in effect.

Case Name: J. Gregory Hobelmann, MD

License Number: D62884

Case Number: 2009-0912

Date of Action: October 17, 2016

Termination of Probation. The physician has fully and satisfactorily complied with all of the terms and conditions of probation imposed by the May 14, 2013 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation.

BOARD ACTIONS

October 2016

Case Name: Andrew Siekanowicz, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0998

Date of Action: October 20, 2016

Civil Fine of \$1,000.00; payable within 90 days. The physician's permit to dispense prescription medication in Maryland expired on May 9, 2016; however, he continued to dispense medication without a permit. This physician violated Health Occ. §12-102 and §14-404(a)(28). (Code H3)

Case Name: A. Roy Rosenthal, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-1027

Date of Action: October 24, 2016

Civil Fine of \$2,000.00; payable within 90 days. The physician's permit to dispense prescription medication in Maryland expired on May 9, 2016; however, the physician continued to dispense medication without a permit. The physician failed to comply with Health Occupations §12-102 and violated Health Occ. §14-404(a)(28). (Code H3)

Case Name: Kevin L. Carr, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0086

Date of Action: October 24, 2016

Termination of Consent Order. Reprimand remains in effect. The physician complied with the terms and conditions of the Consent Order dated May 18, 2016. (Code 99)

Case Name: Naz Moaddab, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0128

Date of Action: October 24, 2016

Surrender. The physician surrendered his registration to practice as an Unlicensed Medical Practitioner to avoid further disciplinary action. The Board found the physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct and practiced medicine while using any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance. (Code F2, 99)

Case Name: Allison L. Conley, PA-C

Case Number: 7716-0101

Date of Action: October 24, 2016

Order Terminating Suspension and imposing probation for 2 years with terms and conditions. The physician assistant satisfied the terms and conditions of the Suspension imposed in the Consent Order dated June 30, 2016. Suspension is terminated; Probation for two (2) yrs. with terms and conditions. (Code 99)

Case Name: George A. Oyler, M.D.

Case Number: 8817-0002

Date of Action: October 26, 2016

Application for reinstatement is granted. License reinstated with Probation for a minimum of three (3) yrs. with terms and conditions. The physician has complied with the terms and conditions of the Letter of Surrender dated November 18, 2003. (Code 99)

BOARD ACTIONS

October 2016

Case Name: Harold O. Alexander, M.D.

Case Number 2015-0019

Date of Action: October 26, 2016

Revocation. Effective November 8, 2016. The physician failed to meet the appropriate standards as determined by peer review for the delivery of quality medical care and is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine. (Code F6, 99)

BOARD ACTIONS

November 2016

Case Name: Bryan P. Costello, A.T.

License Number: A00812

Case Number: 2016-0358

Date of Action: November 1, 2016

Civil fine of \$250.00; payable within 90 days. The practitioner engaged in the unauthorized practice of athletic training.

Case Name: Roozbeh Badii, M.D.

License Number: D73228

Case Number: 2015-0245

Date of Action: November 1, 2016

Reprimand. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: Steven M. Shimoura, M.D.

License Number: D39071

Case Number: 2017-0205

Date of Action: November 2, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$1,000.00; payable within 30 days. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Eric S. Cawthon, PA-C

License Number: C00641

Case Number: 2016-0594

Date of Action: November 3, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one (1) yr. with terms and conditions. The practitioner is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

Case Name: John S. Tidball, M.D.

License Number: D52196

Case Number: 2015-0529

Date of Action: November 3, 2016

Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one (1) yr. with terms and conditions. The physician is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility, office, hospital, or any other location in the state and failed to comply with Health Occupations 12-102.

Case Name: Torrey Bloomfield, RCP

License Number: L05422

Case Number: 2016-0916

Date of Action: November 3, 2016

Summary Suspension of October 18, 2016 Affirmed. The Board determined that there exists a substantial likelihood of a risk of serious harm to the public health, safety and welfare in the practitioner's continued practice.

BOARD ACTIONS

November 2016

Case Name: Jason Murphy

License Number: Unlicensed

Case Number: 2016-0672

Date of Action: November 4, 2016

Cease and Desist from the unlicensed practice of medicine. Monetary Fine of \$1,000.00 payable within thirty (30) days. The Board determined that the individual practiced medicine without a license and violated the Board's regulations.

Case Name: Paramjit S. Ajrawat, M.D.

License Number: D28352

Case Number: 20160829

Date of Action: November 10, 2016

Suspended. The physician was convicted of multiple crimes involving moral turpitude.

Case Name: Vincent J. Vaghi, M.D.

Case Number: 7717-0022

License Number: D27925

Date of Action: November 14, 2016

Permanent Surrender of Medical License. The physician surrendered medical license in lieu of further disciplinary action.

Case Name: Sangeeta M. Simlote, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0648

License Number: D50276

Date of Action: November 14, 2016

Civil fine of \$10,000.00; payable within one (1) yr. The physician practiced medicine without a license.

Case Name: Bilal Saulat, M.D.

Case Number: 7717-0046

License Number: D69838

Date of Action: November 15, 2016

Reprimand with terms and conditions. Monetary fine of \$5,000.00; payable within thirty(30) days. Terms and Conditions. The physician practiced medicine with an expired license.

Case Name: Miranda A. Zamora, A.T.

Case Number: 7717-0028

License Number: A00803

Date of Action: November 16, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The practitioner has satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated October 4, 2016.

BOARD ACTIONS

November 2016

Case Name: Josh Morrow

Case Number: 7716-0070

License Number: Unlicensed

Date of Action: November 16, 2016

Fine Satisfied. Cease and Desist continued. The individual has satisfied the fine imposed under the Consent Order dated March 9, 2016 and shall continue to Cease and Desist from performing any surgical procedures including but not limited to procedures including tongue splitting, ear cropping and scarification.

Case Name: Harminder Kaur Gill, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0217

License Number: D54852

Date of Action: November 19, 2015

Administrative Fine of \$475.00. The physician failed to complete required Continuing Medical Education credits.

Case Name: Colin C. Ottey, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0348

License Number: D52294

Date of Action: November 20, 2015

Suspension for 90 days – Immediately Stayed. Probation with terms and conditions for three(3) years. The physician has a condition related to CDS prescribing.

Case Name: Thurman Watson **Case Number:** 2015-0852

License Number: Unlicensed

Date of Action: November 20, 2015

Immediately Cease and Desist from the practice of medicine. The Board determined that the unlicensed individual's actions pose a serious risk to the health, safety, and welfare of the public.

Case Name: Linda Freilich, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0691

License Number: D28339

Date of Action: November 17, 2016

Reprimand. Probation, 2 years minimum with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet the appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care performed and failed to keep adequate medical records as determined by appropriate peer review.

Case Name: Okenwa Nwosu, M.D.

Case Number: 7713-0030

License Number: D27120

Date of Action: November 21, 2016

Termination of probation. The physician has successfully complied with the probationary terms and conditions of Consent Order dated September 27, 2012.

BOARD ACTIONS

November 2016

Case Name: David Vitberg, M.D.

Case Number: 7713-0009

License Number: D64307

Date of Action: November 21, 2016

Fine satisfied. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated July 18, 2016.

Case Name: Zahid Aslam, M.D.

Case Number: 7713-0071

License Number: D60954

Date of Action: November 21, 2016

Extension of Probation with terms and conditions. The physician failed to meet appropriate standards for the delivery of quality medical care and failed to maintain adequate medical records and violated the January 23, 2013 Consent Order.

Case Name: David H. Smith, M.D.

Case Number: 2017-0125

License Number: D0039887

Date of Action: November 22, 2016

Reprimand. Monetary fine of \$1,050. The physician's permit to dispense prescription medication in Maryland expired on November 11, 2015, however, the physician continued to dispense medication without a permit. The physician failed to comply with Health Occupations §12-102 and §14-404 (a)(28).

Case Name: Francesco Lupis, M.D.

Case Number: 2017-0247

License Number: D76822

Date of Action: November 22, 2016

Reprimand, probation with terms and conditions. Reciprocal action taken by the Connecticut Board.

Case Name: Michael B. Rothkin, M.D.

Case Number: 2017-0229

License Number: D43481

Date of Action: November 22, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$5,000; terms and conditions. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Nicholas Kohlerman, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0433

License Number: D37606

Date of Action: November 22, 2016

Reprimand. The physician was found guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine.

BOARD ACTIONS

November 2016

Case Name: A. Roy Rosenthal, M.D.

Case Number: 7717-0032

License Number: D18094

Date of Action: November 29, 2016

Fine satisfied. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated October 24, 2016.

Case Name: Erin R. Variano, Athletic Trainer

Case Number: 7717-0026

License Number A00816

Date of Action: November 29, 2016

Fine satisfied. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated September 22, 2016.

Case Name: Carlos Poroj, Radiographer

Case Number: 2017-0231

License Number: R06986

Date of Action: November 29, 2016

Suspension for Delinquent Child Support. The Board received a request from the Child Support Enforcement Administration of the Maryland Department of Human Resources to suspend the radiography license for delinquent child support.

Case Name: Vijayalakshmi Nimmagadda, M.D.

Case Number: 2017-0279

License Number: D22570

Date of Action: November 29, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$4,600; terms and conditions. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits.

Case Name: Myron Rose, M.D.

Case Number: 2017-0319

License Number: D15175

Date of Action: November 29, 2016

Administrative Fine of \$2,600; terms and conditions. The physician failed to obtain the requisite continuing medical education credits

BOARD ACTIONS

December 2016

Case Name: Jason Murphy, Unlicensed

Case Number: 7717-0042

License Number: Unlicensed

Date of Action: December 1, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The unlicensed individual satisfied the fine imposed by the November 4, 2016 Consent Order. The unlicensed individual shall continue to cease and desist from the unlicensed practice of medicine, including the performance of cosmetic medical procedures.

Case Name: Andrew Siekanowicz, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0998/7717-0030

License Number: D51690

Date of Action: December 1, 2016

Fine Paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the October 20, 2016 Consent Order.

Case Name: Michael B. Rothkin, M.D.

Case Number: 7717-0049

License Number: D43481

Date of Action: December 1, 2016

Fine Paid. The physician satisfied the terms and conditions imposed in the November 22, 2016 Consent Order.

Case Name: Byung Hwan Ahn, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0021

License Number: D16574

Date of Action: December 6, 2016

Termination of Probation. The probation imposed by the November 6, 2015 Consent Order is terminated. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Abdul Razaq, M.D.

Case Number: 8817-0001

License Number: D48029

Date of Action: December 6, 2016

Application for Reinstatement of Medical Licensure denied. Reinstatement is not in the interests of the health and welfare of the general public nor consistent with the best interest of the profession. The physician may not reapply for reinstatement of his license for a period of six months.

Case Name: David H. Smith, M.D.

Case Number: 7717-0048

License Number: D39887

Date of Action: December 9, 2016

Fine Satisfied. The terms and conditions imposed under the Consent Order dated November 22, 2016 have been satisfied. The reprimand remains in effect.

BOARD ACTIONS

December 2016

Case Name: Victoria E. Steiner-Larsen, M.D.

Case Number: 2014-0862/7715-0040

License Number: D35527

Date of Action: December 13, 2016

Termination of Probation. The probation imposed by the November 18, 2014 Consent Order is terminated. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Rehan A. Khan, M.D.

Case Number: 7715-0002

License Number: D62300

Date of Action: December 13, 2016

Termination of Probation. The probation imposed by the July 1, 2014 Consent Order is terminated. The reprimand remains in effect.

Case Name: Kenneth R. Bergman Jr., M.D.

Case Number: 2017-0027

License Number: Applicant

Date of Action: December 13, 2016

Reprimand. Reciprocal action taken by the Virginia Board. The application of Kenneth R. Bergman, Jr., M.D. is granted.

Case Name: Carlos Poroj, Radiographer

Case Number: 2017-0231

License Number: R06986

Date of Action: December 9, 2016

Suspension Lifted. The Radiographer's license is reinstated without restrictions or conditions.

Case Name: Alyse Beck, Respiratory Care Practitioner

Case Number: 7716-0026

License Number: L06144

Date of Action: December 12, 2016

Revocation. The practitioner violated the terms and conditions of the May 18, 2016 Order and her MPRP Participant Rehabilitation Agreement. The practitioner may not apply for reinstatement of her license to practice respiratory care for a minimum of one year.

Case Name: Mark M. Malkus, M.D.

Case Number: 2016-0644

License Number: D50804

Date of Action: December 13, 2016

Civil Fine of \$12,500; payable within one year. The physician practiced medicine without a license.

BOARD ACTIONS

December 2016

Case Name: Matthew R. Reetz, D.O.

Case Number: 2017-0075

License Number: H68057

Date of Action: December 20, 2016

Reinstatement; Reprimand. Probation for a minimum of one year with terms and conditions. Reciprocal action taken by the Delaware Board.

Case Name: Malinda A. Midzenski, M.D.

Case Number: 8817-0005

License Number: D37629

Date of Action: December 20, 2016 **Reinstatement. Probation for 18 months with terms and conditions.**

It has been concluded that reinstatement with terms and conditions is within the interests of the health and welfare of the general public.

Case Name: Michael Basco, M.D.

Case Number: 7716-0036

License Number: D72935

Date of Action: December 20, 2016

Suspension of December 30, 2015 is terminated, Probation for a minimum of one year with terms and conditions. The physician shall not engage in clinical medicine.

Case Name: Torrey Bloomfield, RCP

Case Number: 2016-0916

License Number: L05422

Date of Action: December 20, 2016

Suspension for 18 months from October 18, 2016, with terms and conditions. Summary Suspension of 18, 2016 is terminated. The Board found that the practitioner is guilty of unprofessional or immoral conduct in the practice of respiratory care, is addicted or habitually abuses any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance, provided professional services while using any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance and willfully made or filed a false report or record in the practice of respiratory care.

Case Name: Nicholas J. Dudas, M.D.

Case Number: 7717-0012

License Number: D41567

Date of Action: December 22, 2016

Terms and Conditions satisfied. The physician has successfully complied with the terms and conditions imposed in the August 11, 2016 Order. The reprimand remains in effect.